CITY OF HOOD RIVER

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
211 2nd Street, Hood River, OR 97031 Phone: 541-387-5210

STAFF REPORT
QUASI-JUDICIAL SITE PLAN REVIEW

Application submitted: June 24, 2019

August 27. 2019 Application deemed complete: July 18,2019
gust 27, 120-day deadline: November 15, 2019

To: Verizon Wireless, Attn: Anna Lee-Thompson c/o Patrick Evans
From: Kevin Liburdy, Senior Planner
RE:  File No. 2019-22 — Major Adjustment to Site Plan Review Permit File No. 2007-53

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

A. REQUEST: Modification of an existing Site Plan Review Permit for Verizon Wireless
affecting wireless communication facilities located on the penthouse of the Hood River County
Administration Building. The proposal features replacement of three cylinders that are used to
screen wireless antennas with a 10-foot-tall by 12-foot-wide by 12-foot-long screen wall, as well
as to replace and relocate associated wireless communication facilities. A total of nine panel
antennas are proposed to be located inside the screen wall. (See Attachment “A.1", Preliminary
Plan Set.)

B. APPLICANT: Verizon Wireless c/o Anna Lee-Thomson and Patrick Evans, Lynx
Consulting, Inc.

C. PROPERTY OWNER: Hood River County

D. PROPERTY LOCATION: 601 State Street. Legal Description: 3N 10E 25CD Tax Lot
10900. (See Attachment “B”, Location Map.)

E. ZONING AND LAND USE: General Commercial (C—2). There is an existing office
building, parking lot, and landscaping on the site.

F. PROPERTY SIZE: Approximately 31,500-square feet (0.72 acre).

F. SURROUNDING ZONING & LAND USES:
North:  C-2 zone, preschool and climbing gym, and commercial building with offices
South:  R-1 zone, single-family residential
East: C-2 zone, commercial building with offices and Hood River News
West:  C-1 zone, single-family residential

H. APPLICABLE HOOD RIVER MUNICIPAL CODE (HRMC) CRITERIA:
1. 17.09.040 — Quasi-Judicial Actions
2. 17.03.050 — General Commiercial (C-2) Zone
3. 17.04.040 — General Exceptions to Building Height Limitations
4. 17.16.040 — Site Plan Review Criteria




. AGENCY COMMENTS:

1.
2.

City of Hood River Engineering Dept.: Comments attached (Attachment “C”)
City of Hood River Police Dept.: Comments attached (Attachment “D”)

J. NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNER COMMENTS: Property owners within 250 feet of
the subject parcel were notified of this request. No comments were submitted prior to issuance
of the staff report.

K. HISTORY:

1.

2.

(9%

A e A

Conditional Use Permit issued for Hood River County to use building for County offices,
approved January 6, 2003 (File No. 2002-45)

Site Plan Review for Verizon Wireless (File No. 2007-30) denied without prejudice by City
Planning Commission on September 17, 2007.

Site Plan Review for Verizon Wireless (File No. 2007-53) approved by City Planning
Commission on October 29, 2007.

Current application submitted June 24, 2019

Revised written narrative submitted July 17, 2019

Application deemed complete July 18, 2019

Agency referrals e-mailed August 2, 2019

Notice of application mailed August 2, 2019

Planning Commission hearing scheduled September 3, 2019

L. ATTACHMENTS:

e & & o o @

Attachment “A.1” — Preliminary Plan Set

Attachment “A.2” — Applicant’s Written Narrative

Attachment “A.3” — Applicant’s Photo Simulations

Attachment “B” — Location Map

Attachment “C” - City Engineering Dept. comments, August 6, 2019
Attachment “D” — City Police Dept. comments, August 14, 2019

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. HRMC 17.03.050 - GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-2) ZONE

B. Permitted Uses Subject to Site Plan Review.

1. Commercial uses

2. Industrial uses incidental and essential to an on-site commercial use (Refer to the
section below, “K”)

3. Change of use

4. Parking lots of four (4) or more spaces, new or expanded, and or the equivalent of
paving equal to four (4) or more parking spaces

5. Multi-family dwellings for residential use, with a minimum density of 11 units/net

acre.

Group residential, if fifteen (15) or more persons

Transportation facilities pursuant to 17.20.050(B)

Professional Office and Office Uses.

Hostels

o 0o
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FINDINGS: Verizon has an existing Site Plan Review permit to operate wireless
communication facilities including six panel antennas located inside three screening
cylinders on the penthouse of the County Administration Building, as well as associated
wireless communications equipment (File No. 2007-53).

At this time the applicant proposes to replace the three cylinders that are used to screen the
panel antennas with a 10-foot-tall by 12-foot-wide by 12-foot-long screening wall. In
addition, the proposal includes replacement and relocation of wireless communication
equipment resulting in a total of nine panel antennas (Attachments “A.1” — “A.3”). Site Plan
Review criteria are addressed below in HRMC 17.16.040.

The 1996 Telecommunications Act gives the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC), not local governments, the sole authority to determine what standards wireless -
facilities must meet to ensure that their radiofrequency emissions do not harm humans or
the environment. While the City can require facilities to comply with FCC emission
standards, the City cannot adopt or impose its own standards. If the facilities meet FCC
emissions standards, concern about the effects of emissions from cellular towers on the
health of nearby residents is not a permissible reason for making zoning decisions about
the placement of wireless telecommunications facilities. No testimony expressing
concern about RF emissions was submitted prior to preparation of the state report.

Certain towers and facilities also must comply with the requirements of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the requirements of those regulations
implementing NEPA affecting historical sites, high intensity lights in residential
neighborhoods, and radiofrequency emissions in excess of the FCC’s guidelines. The
subject site is adjacent to Hood River’s designated downtown historic district and a
residential neighborhood.

Section 332(c)(7) of the Communications Act preserves state and local authority over
zoning and land use decisions for personal wireless service facilities, but sets forth specific
limitations on that authority. Specifically, a state or local government may not unreasonably
discriminate among providers of functionally equivalent services, may not regulate in a
manner that prohibits or has the effect of prohibiting the provision of personal wireless
services, must act on applications within a reasonable period of time, and must make any
denial of an application in writing supported by substantial evidence in a written record.
The statute also preempts local decisions premised directly or indirectly on the
environmental effects of radio frequency (RF) emissions, assuming that the provider is in
compliance with the Commission's RF rules. The City’s Site Plan Review criteria do not
have the effect of prohibiting personal wireless services, and this staff report does not
suggest a decision should be made based upon environmental effects of RF emissions.

Section 1455(a) of the Communications Act, enacted as part of the Middle Class Tax Relief
and Job Creation Act of 2012, establishes a further limitation on state and local land use
authority over certain wireless facilities. Specifically, it provides that a state or local
government may not deny and shall approve any eligible facility request for a modification
of an existing wireless tower or base station that does not substantially change the physical
dimensions of such tower or base station, and defines eligible facility requests as including
requests for the collocation, removal, or replacement of transmission equipment. The
current proposal is a substantial change to the physical dimensions of equipment screening

N:\Plonning\ 1-Land Use Applications and Actions\Site Plan Review\Quasi Staff Reporf\2019\,19-22 SPR AMD Verizon Wireless\5 - Staff Report - Decision\19-22 SPR ADJ Verizon Wireless staff report.docx Page 3 of 14



because previously approved screening cylinders are eight-feet tall and the proposed
screening wall is 10-feet tall (greater than 10 percent increase in height).

On January 9, 2015, the FCC issued new regulations in response to the interpretation of
certain provisions of Section 6409(a) of the federal Middle Class Tax Relief and Job
Creation Act of 2012 (““Section 6409”) related to processing applications for wireless
communications facilities. Section 6409 requires local jurisdictions to approve certain
eligible collocations and modifications to existing wireless communications facilities. The
current application does not include collocation but does include modifications to existing
wireless communication facilities.

On September 26, 2018, the FCC released a Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order
that significantly limits state and local management of small wireless facility deployment
and associated fees for use of the rights-of-ways and public property in the rights-of-way.
The Ruling and Order took effect on January 14, 2019.

The current application does not include small wireless facility deployment in a right-of-way
or public property. Small wireless facilities are much different than other types of wireless
infrastructure that typically require Site Plan Review and/or a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP). Small wireless facilities are small in form and have a reduced service area and are
typically installed on street lights, power poles, traffic signals, or other public infrastructure.

C. Conditional Uses.

1. Industrial Office uses greater than 25,000 square feet of gross floor area, subject to
design standards in 17.16.055.

2. Light Industrial and Industrial Office uses with accessory and incidental employee
services, such as but not limited to food and beverage sales. Such employee service
uses are further limited by the following threshold criteria to ensure against public
sales:

a. Location. Employee service areas shall be located within the building(s) of the
permitted Light Industrial Use.
b. Visibility. An employee service area may be located on a street frontage with
interior access and no direct exterior entrance. Secondary fire egress is allowed.
c. Signage. No exterior signs promoting employee service and sales are allowed.
3. Public facilities and uses, including change of use.
4. Light Industrial and Industrial Office Uses on parcels of more than 5 acres.

FINDING: Use of the site for Hood River County’s administrative offices (public
facilities and uses) are addressed in Conditional Use Permit File No. 2002-45.

D. Special Restrictions on development in the C-2 Zone within the Waterfront Area.

FINDING: The subject property is not located within the Waterfront Area. As such these
restrictions are not applicable.

E. Site Development Requirements.

1. Minimum Lot Area: None
2. Minimum frontage: Twenty (20) feet on a dedicated public street
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FINDINGS: The site is consistent with these requirements. No changes are proposed to
lot area or street frontage.

F. Setback Requirements. Minimum setbacks: None.

FINDINGS: The proposed equipment is to be installed on the penthouse of the existing
office building, which currently meets setback standards. No changes to the current
building setbacks are proposed.

G. Maximum Building Height.
1. Forty-five (45) feet for commercial use.

FINDINGS: Sheet A-3 of the Preliminary Plan Set (Attachment “A.17) indicates the
existing penthouse has a top elevation of 48 feet 5 inches, and Sheet A-4 indicates the
proposed screening wall has a top elevation of 58 feet 5 inches tall. Both measurements
were taken from finish grade on the north side of the building.

According to topographical data in the City’s Geographic Information System (derived
from LIDAR), the existing ground elevation at the southwestern corner of the County
Administration Building is approximately 280’ and the existing ground elevation at the
northeastern corner of the building is approximately 248’ resulting in greater than 10 feet
of elevation change between the uphill and downhill sides of the building. In such
circumstances the reference datum is an elevation 10 feet higher than the lowest grade
according to the definition of Building Height specified in HRMC 17.01.060. As such
building height should be measured from a point 10 feet above the sidewalk elevation
near the northeastern corner of the building.

Based on the definition of Building Height specified in HRMC 17.01.060 and based on
building elevations provided by the applicant, the existing penthouse has a top elevation
of approximately 38 feet 5 inches, and the proposed screening wall has a top elevation of
approximately 48 feet 5 inches. As such the proposed 10-foot-tall screening wall is
approximately 3 feet 5 inches taller than the maximum building height specified in the C-
2 Zone for a commercial use.

As addressed below in HRMC 17.04.040, vertical projections not used for human
occupancy are not subject to the building height limitations of this title. The applicant
asserts that, because the proposed screening wall will not be used for human occupancy,
it is not subject to the maximum building height standard of the C-2 Zone.

H. Parking Regulations.

1. One (1) off-street parking space shall be provided on the building site, or adjacent to
the site for each employee. In addition, adequate off-street parking shall be provided
on or adjacent to the building site to meet the needs of anticipated clientele.

2. Inno case shall there be less than two (2) off-street parking spaces.

3. The Central Business District, the Heights Business District and the Waterfront are
exempt from this requirement but shall pay a fee in-lieu of parking in accordance
with Chapter 17.24.

4. Parking in the Central Business District, Heights Business District and Waterfront
may be satisfied by substituting all or some of the parking requirement at adjacent or

N:\Planning\ 1-tand Use Applications and Actions\Site Plan Review\Quasi Staff Report\2019\19-22 SPR AMD Verizon Wireless\5 - Staff Report - Decislon\ 19-22 SPR AD} Verizon Wireless staff repartdocx Page 5 of 14



nearby off-site off-street locations and/or by adjacent or nearby shared parking if the
substitute parking reasonably satisfies the parking requirements of this section. If no
off-street or off-site parking reasonably satisfies the parking requirements of this
section, the fee in-lieu of parking shall be paid in accordance with Chapter 17.24. If
less than all required parking is provided, the fee in lieu of parking shall be paid in
accordance with Chapter 17.24, except that a credit shall be given for the number of
spaces provided.

5. Off-street loading facilities shall be encouraged.
a. Public alleys may be utilized for off-street loading facilities.

6. All parking areas and driveways shall be hard surfaced prior to occupancy, under the
following circumstances:
a. New construction
b. Change of use
¢. New parking area

7. Bicycle parking as required by 17.20.040.

FINDINGS: There is existing parking on the site to the west side of the building as well
as north of State Street in a county-owned parking lot. No changes to the existing
parking are proposed. No additional employees are anticipated with the installation of
the new equipment and no additional clientele are anticipated. Occasional maintenance
vehicles will park at or near the building as needed, just as they currently do to service
the existing equipment. As such, no additional parking is required.

I Lighting. Artificial lighting shall be subdued and shall not shine, cause glare, or be
unnecessarily bright on surrounding properties. Both interior and exterior lighting shall
take into consideration the viewshed and shall be dimmed as much as possible after
closing without compromising safety and security. Flood lights on poles higher than
fifteen (15) feet shall not be permitted.

FINDINGS: No new exterior lighting is proposed. There are existing lights near the
entrance to the building on State Street and near the driveway that provides access to State
Street that are shine, cause glare and appear to be unnecessarily bright on surrounding
properties. As such it is recommended that these lights are shielded and focused at the
ground.

J. Signs. Allsigns shall be in conformance with the sign regulations in this title.
FINDINGS: No signs are proposed.

K. Landscaping. All landscaping shall be in conformance with the landscaping standards in
this title.

FINDINGS: No changes are proposed to existing landscaping on the site. Pursuant to
HRMC 17.17.010(B), if existing landscaping does not meet current standards, no new
landscaping is required because the proposal does not include expansion of a building or
parking area.

L. Manufacturing. Manufacture or assembly of goods is a permitted use, provided such
manufacturing or assembly is within or contiguous to a permitted commercial use.
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FINDINGS: No manufacturing activities are proposed on the subject property.
M. Commercial buildings between 25,000 square feet and 50,000 square feet.
FINDINGS: No new buildings are proposed.
2. CHAPTER 17.04 - SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS

17.04.040 General Exceptions to Building Height Limitations. Vertical projections such as
chimneys, spires, domes, towers, aerials, flagpoles, and similar objects not used for human
occupancy are not subject to the building height limitations of this title.

FINDING: As addressed above in HRMC 17.03.050(G) the applicant proposes a 10-foot-tall
screening wall around Verizon’s wireless communication antennas, and the screening wall is
approximately 3 feet 5 inches taller than the maximum height in the C-2 Zone. The applicant
explains that the purpose for the screening wall is to shield the antennas from street view
consistent with Site Plan Review criteria, and the applicant asserts that the screening wall is
exempt from maximum height standards based upon the General Exceptions to Building Height
Limitations specified in HRMC 17.04.040.

The Waterfront Overlay Zone (HRMC 17.03.130.J.3.c) is the City’s only zoning district that
specifically addresses rooftop screening and building height. It states: “Required rooftop
screening of mechanical equipment (not including silos or other storage facilities) up to six (6)
feet in height shall not be included in the calculation of building height provided it is the
minimum size necessary to screen the equipment and does not exceed the height of the
equipment by more than one (1) foot. Equipment over six (6) in height shall be screened;
however, the additional height over six (6) feet shall be included in the calculation of building
height.” Because the subject property is not located in the Waterfront Overlay Zone, these
provisions are not applicable.

The proposed screening wall is not expected be used for human occupancy but, as depicted in
the Preliminary Plan Set (Attachment “A.17, Sheet A-1) it does include a door to facilitate
human access. The planning commission is asked to determine whether the screening wall is a
“vertical projection” subject to these provisions or if it is part of the County Administration
Building structure and therefore subject to the building height limitations of the C-2 Zone.

3. CHAPTER 17.16 ~- SITE PLAN REVIEW

17.16.010 Applicability.
A. A site plan review permit shall be required for the following circumstances:
1. New construction.
2. Expansion, remodel, or exterior alteration of any building or other structure.
3. Change of use.
4. Multi-family and group residential.
5. Removal or fill of over 5,000 cubic yards of land.
B. Exemptions from site plan review are as follows;
1. Any activity that does not require a building permit and is not considered by the
Director to be a change in use.
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2. Any activity on the exterior of a building that does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the
structure’s total cost, fair market value, or $75,000, whichever is less, as determined by
the building official.

3. Interior work which does not alter the exterior of the structure or effect parking
standards by increasing floor area.

4. Normal building maintenance including the repair or maintenance of structural
members.

5. All residential development, except multi-family and group residential, as provided
above.

FINDINGS: Pursuant to HRMC 17.16.060, adjustments to an approved Site Plan Review
permit require an amended application. Wireless communication facilities for Verizon
were approved by File No. 2007-53, and the proposed modifications are being reviewed for
consistency with applicable zoning standards and criteria.

17.16.040 Site Plan Review Decision Criteria

1. Natural Features: Significant natural features shall be protected to the maximum extent
feasible. Where existing natural or topographic features are present, they shall be used to
enhance the development. The use of small streams in the landscaping design shall be
encouraged, rather than culvert and fill. Existing trees and large woody plants shall be left
standing except where necessary for building placement, sun exposure, safety or other valid
purpose. Vegetative buffers should be left along major street or highways, or to separate
adjacent uses. The use should have minimal adverse impacts on the land and water quality.
Possible impacts to consider may include; pollution, soil contamination, siltation, and habitat
degradation or loss.

FINDINGS: There are no existing natural features on the site. Because no grading will
occur, no new impervious surfaces will be added to the site and no vegetation will be
removed, the proposed project will have no effect on water quality or natural features. As
such, the proposed equipment complies with this criterion.

2. Air Quality: The use shall have minimal or no adverse impact on air quality. Possible
impacts to consider include smoke, heat, odors, dust, and pollution.

FINDINGS: The proposed telecommunication equipment will not generate smoke, dust,
odors, or pollution while in operation. As such the proposal is not expected to have an
adverse impact on air quality and, as such, it complies with this criterion.

3. Grading: Any grading, contouring on-site surface drainage, or construction of on-site
surface water storage facilities shall take place so that there is no adverse effect on
neighboring properties, public rights-of-way, or the public storm drainage system. Graded
areas shall be replanted as soon as possible after construction to prevent erosion. A
construction erosion control plan shall be required.

FINDINGS: The proposal does not include grading or construction of on-site surface
water storage facilities. As such, the proposal complies with this criterion.
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4. Public Facilities: Adequate capacity of public facilities for water, sanitary sewers, storm
drainage, fire protection, streets, and sidewalks shall be provided to the subject parcel.
Development of on-site and off-site public facilities necessary to serve the proposed use
shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and any adopted public facilities plan(s).
Underground utilities shall be required. Connection to Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT) stormwater facilities will require a permit from ODOT District 2C.
On-site detention or treatment of stormwater may be required by ODOT.

FINDINGS: No new public facilities are proposed, and the proposed screening wall is
not expected to impact existing public facilities such as the existing first responder
communications equipment (Attachment “D”). As such, the proposal complies with this
criterion.

5. Traffic and Circulation: The following traffic standards shall be applicable to all
proposals.
a. Traffic Impact Analysis: The applicant will be required to provide a Traffic Impact
Analysis prepared by an Oregon licensed traffic engineer or a Transportation
Assessment Letter pursuant to Section 17.20.060.

FINDINGS: Pursuant to HRMC 17.20.060(C) a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) is required
to be submitted to the City when (1) a change in zoning or plan amendment is proposed, (2)
the proposed action is estimated to generate 250 average daily trips or 25 or more weekday
AM or PM peak hour trips, (3) an increase in use of adjacent streets by vehicles exceeding
the 20,000 pound gross vehicle weight by 10 vehicles or more per day, (4) the location of
the access driveway does not meet minimum intersection sight distance requirements or
spacing standards, or (5) a change in internal traffic patterns may cause safety problems.
None of these traffic impacts will be generated by the proposal, as such a TIA is not
required and the proposal complies with this criterion.

6. Storage: All outdoor storage areas and garbage collection areas shall be screened through
the use of vegetative materials or appropriate fencing.

FINDINGS: No new outdoor storage areas or additional garbage collection areas are
proposed.

7. Equipment Storage: Design attention shall be given to the placement or storage of
mechanical equipment so as to be screened from view and that an adequate sound buffer
will be provided to meet at a minimum the requirements of the noise ordinance.

FINDINGS: As depicted in the Preliminary Plan Set (Attachment “A.17") and Photo
Simulations (Attachment “A.3”), the applicant proposes to replace three existing screening
cylinders with a single 10-foot-tall by 12-foot-wide by 12-foot-deep wall as a means of
screening proposed wireless telecommunication antennas and associated equipment on the
roof of the building’s penthouse. The proposed screening wall is to be constructed of FRP
(fiberglass reinforced plastic) panels with similar texture to the existing penthouse, and
painted to match the penthouse.

As addressed above in HRMC 17.04.040 the applicant asserts the proposed screening wall is
exempt from building height limitations and the planning commission is asked to determine
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whether the screening wall is a “vertical projection” subject to those provisions or if it is part
of the structure and therefore subject to the building height limitations of the C-2 Zone.

The proposed equipment is not expected to generate noticeable noise, thus no sound buffer
is required. However, it is not clear that that design attention has been given to effectively
screen equipment from view. As depicted on Sheet A-4 of the Preliminary Plan Set
(Attachment “A.1”), the proposed screening wall has a top elevation nearly 20 feet above
the parapet that surrounds the building’s main roof. Further, its location near the
northeastern corner of the roof of the penthouse appears to be the highest possible position
on the building relative to street and sidewalk elevations thereby increasing its visibility. As
such the proposal is not found to comply with this criterion.

8. Compatibility: The height, bulk, and scale of buildings shall be compatible with the site
and buildings in the surrounding area. Use of materials should promote harmony with
surrounding structures and sites.

FINDINGS: The applicant asserts the proposed screening wall will be designed and
painted to match the existing penthouse structure and, as such, it will be compatible with the
site and buildings in the surrounding area (Attachment “A.2”). However, the combined
height, bulk and scale of the existing building appears to exceed the combined height, bulk
and scale of buildings in the surrounding area.

Prior to submittal of the subject application, staff recommended that the applicant consider
placing the proposed wireless facilities and screening on the roof of the main building rather
than on the penthouse in order to improve compatibility with the height, bulk and scale of
the site and buildings in the surrounding area. The applicant did not find this to be a suitable
solution. :

Although the proposed screening wall is intended to screen wireless equipment as is called
for by the criterion for Equipment Storage above, the height and bulk of the screening wall
appear to be greater than any screening used on other buildings in the surrounding area.

As depicted on Sheet A-4 of the Preliminary Plan Set (Attachment “A.1”), the top of the
parapet wall surrounding the building’s main roof is at an elevation approximately 38’6”
above sidewalk grade, and the top of the penthouse is approximately 48’5 above the same
sidewalk elevation. The proposed screening wall has a top elevation of approximately 58°5”
above this sidewalk elevation. No information was provided by the applicant to demonstrate
buildings in the surrounding area have a similar height to the top elevation of the proposed
screening wall.

The proposed 10-foot-tall by 12-foot-wide by 12-foot-deep screening wall has greater bulk
than any other improvement located above the roofline of the penthouse on the building. No
information was provided by the applicant to demonstrate buildings in the surrounding area
have a similar bulk at a similar height as the proposed screening wall.

It is not clear that the height or bulk of the proposed screening wall are compatible with the

site or buildings in the surrounding area. As such the proposal is not found to comply with
this criterion.
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10.

11.

Design: Variety of detail, form and siting should be used to provide visual interest. A
single uninterrupted length of facade shall not exceed 100 feet. Buildings shall utilize at
least three of the following architectural elements to provide architectural variety: massing,
offsets, materials, windows, canopies, pitched or terraced roof forms, or other architectural
elements.

FINDINGS: The proposed wireless telecommunications equipment and screening wall
will not result in an uninterrupted fagade exceeding 100 feet. The existing building
incorporates elements that achieve these requirements. As such, the proposal complies with
this criterion.

Orientation: Buildings shall have their orientation toward the street rather than the parking
area, whenever physically possible.

FINDINGS: No change is proposed to the existing orientation of the building which has
entrances on both State Street and 6™ Street. As such, the proposal complies with this
criterion.

Parking: Parking areas shall be located behind building or on one or both sides, whenever
physically possible.

FINDINGS: An existing parking lot is located on the west side of the building, and
additional parking is located north of State Street. No new parking is proposed or required.
As such, the proposal complies with this criterion.

17.16.060 Effect of Approved Site Plan Review Permit. No building or development of
any sort shall occur to the approved site plan review permit except as follows:

1.

Minor adjustments to an approved site plan review permit may be made after review and
approval by the Director. Minor adjustments are those that entail minor changes in
dimensions or siting of structures and location of public amenities, but do not entail
changes to the intensity or character of the use.

Major adjustments to an approved site plan review permit require a new or amended
application, as determined by the Director. Major adjustments are those that change the
basic design, intensity, density, use, and the like.

FINDINGS: In 2007 Verizon submitted a Site Plan Review application to install 12 panel
antennas and associated wireless communication equipment on the penthouse of the
County Administration Building (File No. 2007-30). The City Planning Commission
distinguished existing wireless facilities on the roof of the main building from proposed
wireless facilities on the roof of the penthouse, and the commission did not find that the
application met the Site Plan Review criterion for Compatibility. Site Plan Review Permit
File No. 2007-30 was denied without prejudice pursuant to HRMC 17.09.080.

Verizon submitted a revised Site Plan Review application in 2007 featuring six panel
antennas hidden inside three cylinders designed to resemble rooftop vent stacks on the
penthouse of the County Administration Building (File No. 2007-53). Verizon
representatives explained the cylinders were an effort to resemble chimneys similar to
approaches used by a wireless technology company called STEALTH. Raycap/STEALTH
designs concealment screening systems for the wireless industry. Concealment is the
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process of screening, hiding, or “camouflaging” antennas. The commission found the
approach met the Site Plan Review criterion for Compatibility and the application was
approved.

The current proposal is considered a major adjustment to the approved Site Plan Review
permit (File No. 2007-53) because it changes the basic design of the method of screening of
wireless communication equipment.

17.16.070 Expiration and Extension

A. The site plan review permit is valid for a period of two (2) years from the written Notice of
Decision, or the decision on an appeal, whichever is later.

B. A single one (1) year extension may be granted by the Director prior to the expiration date
if the applicant can demonstrate that circumstance or conditions not known, or foreseeable,
at the time of original application warrant an extension of the permit. The extension
request must be received by the department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the
expiration of the permit.

FINDINGS: If the application is approved, conditions of approval are recommended
that this Site Plan Review adjustment is valid for two (2) years from the date of the
written Notice of Decision, or the decision on an appeal, whichever is later. Any
required building permit associated with the proposed wireless communication
facilities and screening wall shall be obtained within that period. A single one (1) year
extension may be granted by the Director prior to the expiration date if the applicant
can demonstrate that circumstance or conditions not known, or foreseeable, at the
time of original application warrant an extension of the permit. The extension
request must be received by the department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the
expiration of the permit.

17.16.080 Appeal. Final decisions on site plan review may be appealed in accordance with
the provisions of Appeal Procedures (Chapter 17.09).

FINDINGS: The notice of decision associated with this application will detail the appeal
process in conformance with HRMC 17.09.030(J).

CONCLUSION: In 2007, after a Site Plan Review permit application was denied without
prejudice for inconsistency with the Site Plan Review criterion for Compatibility (HRMC
17.16.040), Verizon received approval of a Site Plan Review permit to install wireless
communication equipment featuring panel antennas hidden inside three cylinders designed to
resemble rooftop vent stacks on the penthouse of the County Administration Building (File No.
2007-53). The cylinders were an effort to conceal the panel antennas. Concealment is the process
of screening, hiding, or “camouflaging” antennas. The City Planning Commission approved the
application including a total of 6 panel antennas in three screening cylinders on the roof of the
penthouse as well as associated equipment.

The current application is for a major adjustment to Site Plan Review Permit File No. 2007-53 to

modify, replace and relocate Verizon’s wireless communications equipment on the County

Administration Building including:

¢ Six new and three relocated (total of nine) panel antennas and nine associated Remote Radio
Units on the roof of the building’s penthouse;
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* Replacement of three screening cylinders with a single 10-foot-tall by 12-foot-wide by 12-foot-
deep screening wall on the roof of the building’s penthouse;
* 6 new “dummy blocks” installed in an existing eNB cabinet on the building’s main roof.

Verizon’s existing wireless communication equipment is the only wireless communication
equipment located on the roof of the penthouse of the County Administration Building. However,
the building’s main roof supports mechanical equipment and a mix of private- and public
telecommunications equipment including microwave dishes, whip and panel antennas, equipment
boxes, cables and associated infrastructure.

Previously approved equipment on the County Administration Building includes:

¢ File No. 2005-66 (Cingular, now AT&T): 12 antennas on three racks and six cabinets on an
equipment platform near the center/west portion of the building’s main roof.

* File No. 2006-34 (US Cellular): 16 antennas on four racks and three cabinets on an equipment
platform located north of the AT&T platform on the building’s main roof.

» File No. 2007-53 (Verizon): Six antennas in three screening cylinders on the roof of the
penthouse, as well as a 10°x20” equipment platform with five cabinets located near the
southwestern corner of the building’s main roof.

* File No. 2008-09 (Hood River County 911): One four-foot diameter microwave dish located
near the northwestern corner of the building’s main roof.

 File No. 2016-17 (Hood River County 911): One 50-foot-tall lattice mast on the building’s main
roof, one two-foot diameter microwave dish with three VHF antennas attached, and one
freestanding 4-foot diameter microwave dish.

¢ File No. 2018-32 (AT&T): One two-foot- and one three-foot-diameter microwave dish
mounted on posts eight-feet tall, and associated equipment on the equipment platform located on
the building’s main roof.

The proposed 10-foot-tall screening wall is approximately 3 feet 5 inches taller than the
maximum building height specified in the C-2 Zone for a commercial use. As addressed in
HRMC 17.04.040, vertical projections not used for human occupancy are not subject to the
building height limitations of this title. The planning commission is asked to determine whether
the screening wall is a “vertical projection” subject to these provisions or if it is part of the structure
and therefore subject to the building height limitations of the C-2 Zone.

If the the proposed screening wall is found to be a vertical projection that is not subject to building
height limitations per HRMC 17.04.040, the project also must demonstrate conformance with the
Site Plan Review criteria of HRMC 17.16.040. As addressed above, this staff report does not find
that the proposed screening wall demonstrates conformance with the Site Plan Review criteria for
Equipment Storage (HRMC 17.16.040.G) or Compatibility (HRMC 17.16.040.H). In order to
approve the application, written findings must be made demonstrating compliance with these and
other applicable criteria.

L. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the planning commission reviews the draft
findings and determines whether that the proposed screening wall is a “vertical projection” subject to
the building height exception provisions of HRMC 17.04.040.

If the commission determines that the proposed screening wall qualifies for an exception to building
height pursuant to HRMC 17.04.040, staff recommends that commission reviews the draft findings
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IV.

and determines if the proposal meets the Site Plan Review criteria for Equipment Storage (HRMC
17.16.040.G) and Compatibility (HRMC 17.16.040.H).

If the commission finds the proposal is consistent with applicable standards and criteria and
approves the proposal, a condition of approval is recommended that the applicant shall obtain
all required building permits from the City of Hood River Building Department and Hood
River County prior to installation of new wireless communication facilities and screening.
The following Draft Conditions of Approval are intended to be included in the final order only if
the commission approves the proposal.

DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: Based on the foregoing findings and except as
conditioned below, this application is approved in general conformance with the applicant’s
proposal, the preliminary site plan and related plans and all representations and statements made
by the applicant or any of its authorized representatives. This approval is granted subject to the
requirements that the applicant, owner or subsequent developer (the “developer”) shall comply
with all applicable code provisions, laws and standards and the following conditions. These
conditions shall be interpreted and implemented consistently with the foregoing findings:

1. The applicant shall obtain all required building permits from the City of Hood River Building
Department and Hood River County prior to installation of new wireless communication
facilities and screening,

2. This Site Plan Review adjustment is valid for two (2) years from the date of the written Notice
of Decision, or the decision on an appeal, whichever is later. Any required building permit
associated with the proposed wireless communication facilities and screening wall shall be
obtained within that period. A single one (1) year extension may be granted by the Director
prior to the expiration date if the applicant can demonstrate that circumstance or conditions not
known, or foreseeable, at the time of original application warrant an extension of the permit.
The extension request must be received by the department no later than thirty (30) days prior to
the expiration of the permit.
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PROJECT NAME: PTL DAKINE

PROJECT LOCATION: 601 STATE ST
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PROJECT INFORMATION

LIST OF DRAWINGS
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JURISDICTION: CITY OF HOOD RIVER LATITUDE (GPS): 45'42'27.39°N
ZONING CLASS: c-2 45.707608
(OPEN SPACE/PUBLIC FACILTIES) LONGITUDE (GPS): 121°31'01.89°W
TAX AP f: 3N10E25CD-10900 -121.517197
N TRS: SEC 25, TWN 3N, RNG 10E GROUND ELEVATION: 292.0" AMSL
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 38'-6" (TOP OF PARAPET)
PARCEL SIZE: 0.69 ACRES HIGHEST APPURTENANCE:  107'-9" (TOP OF ANTENNA)

SCOPE OF WORK

VERIZON WIRELESS PROPOSES TO INSTALL THE FOLLOWING TO AN EXISTING BUILDING ROOFTOP:
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SHEET DESCRIPTION
- COVER SHEET
N-1 GENERAL NOTES
c-1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A PROPOSED PARTAL ROOF PLAN o TOFE T
A-2 EXISTING AND PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PLANS
a-3 EXISTING ELEVATION - - -
A-4 PROPOSED ELEVATION
A5 CONSTRUCTION DETALLS - = =
RF-1 EXISTING AND PROPOSED ANTENNA CONFIGURATIONS
RF-2 PROPOSED IT DIAGRAM 2 = =
REVISED PER JURISDICTION
4| 81319 | couments
3 | s5/28/19 | ISSuED FOR SuBMITTAL
2 | 2/27/19 | REVISED PER NEW RFDS
v | 1730719 | 1ssuep For Review
PROVECT:

LOTS 1. 2, 3. AND 4, BLOCK 21, HOOD RVER PROPER, IN THE CITY OF HOOD RIVER, COUNTY OF HOOD RVER AND
STATE OF OREGON.

TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 1181, RECORDED MAY 18, 1965 IN
BOOK B1, PAGE 546, RECORDS OF HOOD RVER COUNTY, OREGON.

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 21, HOOD RIVER PROPER; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
EAST PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 1 FOR A DISTANCE OF 150 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
SOUTHERLY ALONG SAME LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 1.42 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY FOR A DISTANCE OF 30 FEET TO
THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT I; THENCE EASTERLY TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

DRIVING D_mmo._._ozm

CONTACTS

(FROM PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT)

HEADING EAST ON (-84 E, TAKE EXIT 63 TOWARD HOOD RIVER.
TURN RIGHT INTO 2ND ST.

TURN RIGHT ONTO STATE ST.

TAKE THE FIRST LEFT INTO THE PARKING LOT AFTER 6TH ST.
SITE IS LOCATED ON THE ROOF OF THE 601 BUILDING.

PROPERTY OWNER:
MIKEL DIWAN
HOOD RIVER COUNTY

mikel.diman@co.hoodriver.or.us

PROFESSIONAL_OF RECORD:

BERT WHITE

LYNX CONSULTING, INC

17311 135TH AVE NE, SUTE A-100
WOODINVILLE, WA 98072

PHONE: (253) 230-2335

APPLICANT:

ANNA LEE-THOMPSON
VERIZON WIRELESS (VAW) LLC
(d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS)
5430 NE 122ND AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97230
PHONE: (503) 408-3464

APPLICANT AGENT:

JULEI CAMPOS

LYNX CONSULTING, INC

17311 135TH AVE NE. SUITE A~100
WOODINVILLE, WA 98072

PHONE: (206) 388-7611

PERMITING CONTACT:

PATRICK EVANS

LYNX CONSULTING, INC

17311 135TH AVE NE, SUITE A-100
WOODINVILLE, WA 98072

PHONE: (503) 914-8977

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL WORK AND MATERWALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORIIES. NOTHING
IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES:
OREGON STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES WITH THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE CODE:

2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA 70)
ANSI/TA-222-H (REVISION H)
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GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE NOTES

1. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FOR THE DESIGN OF AN UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY, THE FACIUTY SHALL BE 21.
USED FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF RADIO SIGNALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING PUBUC CELLULAR SERVICE. THE
FACILITY WILL NOT BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND SHALL HAVE RESTRICTED ACCESS TO THE WIRELESS CARRIER'S
PERSONNEL AND SERVICE EQUIPMENT. 22.

2. THE WIRELESS CARRIER CERTIFIES THAT THIS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY WILL BE SERVICED ONLY BY THE CARRIER'S
EMPLOYEES AND THEIR SUB—-CONTRACTORS, FOR INSPECTION AND REPAIR PURPOSES ONLY.

3. ON AVERAGE THE WIRELESS CARRIER'S EMPLOYEES OR SUB-CONTRACTORS (TYPICALLY ONE PERSON) WILL VISIT THE
WIRELESS FACILITY TWO TIMES PER MONTH FOR A DURATION OF APPROXIMATELY ONE HOUR.

N

23,
24.

THIS FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND IS NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION (NO ADA ACCESS IS REQUIRED).
THIS FACIUTY WILL CONSUME NO UNRECOVERABLE ENERGY. 25.

&

NO POTABLE WATER SUPPLY IS TO BE PROVIDED TO THIS FACILITY.

b3

4
5.
6.
7. NO WASTE WATER WILL BE GENERATED FROM THIS FACILITY.
8. NO SOUD WASTE WILL BE GENERATED FROM THIS FACILITY. 26.
m

ALL ITEMS NOT USTED AS "EXISTING" OR "PROVIDED BY OTHERS® ARE TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

ALL MATERALS FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE EXISTING MATERALS ARE RE-USED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL OF THE EXISTING MATERIALS ARE
FREE FROM DEFECTS OR HAVE BEEN REPAIRED TO LIKE NEW CONDITION.

ALL WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR
OR REPLACE AT THEIR EXPENSE ALL WORK THAT MAY DEVELOP DEFECTS IN MATERALS OR WORKMANSHIP WITHIN ONE
YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT OR A PREDETERMINED PERIOD OF TIME (AS NEGOTIATED WITH
THE PROPERTY OWNER AND WIRELESS CARRIER), WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES TO THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR ALL
DAMAGES TO BETTER THAN NEW CONDITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DAMAGE TO THE
BUILDING SITE OR ANY ADUACENT STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE SOLE AND FINAL JUDGE AS TO THE
QUALITY OF THE REPAIRED CONSTRUCTION. ANY REPAIRS OR MODIFICATIONS WHICH MUST BE MADE SHALL BE MADE AT
THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE EXISTING CONDITIONS REPRESENTED HEREIN ARE BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED BY

%
2

ALL CONCRETE WITH ACI-318.

CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 19 OF THE 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE, STRENGTHS AT 28 DAYS
AND MIX CRITERWA SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS.

SHALL BE IN

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 28 DAY STRENGTH W/C RATIO MINIMUM CEMENT

(1) CONTENT PER
CUBIC YARD

SLAB ON GRADE 3,000 PSI < 045 S 1/2 SACKS

TOPPING SLABS

CONCRETE PIERS

ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 4,000 PSI < 045 6 1/2 SACKS

CONCRETE WALLS 4,000 PSI 5 045 6 1/2 SACKS

CEMENT SHALL BE ASTM C150, PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE Il U.N.O.

verizon’

IMPLEWENTATION TEAM/CLENT:

WLYNX

OTHERS. LYNX CONSULTING INC. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE CORRECTNESS NOR COMPLETENESS OF THE EXISTING 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHODS AND
WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. ALL CONDITIONS AS SHOWN AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY THEREOF. THE AND L SHALL OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
NECESSARY LICENSES, CERTIFICATES, ETC., REQUIRED BY AUTHORMY HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE PROCURED AND VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT. THE 00 NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR WUST VERIFY ALL
PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR. AND SUB— SHALL REPORT ANY CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO 4. ALL CONCRETE WITH SURFACES EXPOSED TO STANDING WATER SHALL BE AIR—ENTRAINED
CONSTRUCTION. WITH AN AIR-ENTRAINMENT AGENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C260, C494, C989, AND C1017,
10. WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL s . THE SHALL FOLLOW TOTAL AIR CONTENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1904.2.1 OF THE 2014 OSSC.
SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN IN THESE DOCUMENTS, ONLY WHEN THOSE SPECIFICATIONS ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN THE 27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL FOR UTILITY LOCATES. VERIFY LOCATIONS AND MARK ALL BURIED UTILTIES PRIOR TO
MANUFACTURER'S. PERFORMING ANY EXCAVATIONS OR GRADING ACTMTIES. 5. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB15 (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTS S1), GRADE
60, 1,=60,000 PSI. EXCEPTIONS: ANY BARS SPECIFICALLY 50 NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS
11. WHERE ONE DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY FOR ALL UKE OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS, EVEN 28. DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS ARE EITHER TO THE FACE OF FINISHED ELEMENTS OR TO THE SHALL BE GRADE 40, 1,=40.000 PSI. GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS
THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY MARKED ON THE DRAWINGS OR REFERRED TO IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE CENTERUNE OF ELEMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CRITICAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND THE ENGINEER TO BE WELDED SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A706. REINFORCING COMPLYING WITH ASTM
NOTED. SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. A615(S1) MAY BE WELDED ONLY IF MATERIAL PROPERTY REPORTS INDICATING CONFORMANCE
WITH WELDING PROCEDURES SPECIFIED IN AW.S. D14 ARE SUBMITTED.
12, N EVERY EVENT, THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE INTERPRETED AS A MINIMUM 29. LYNX CONSULTING INC. HAS NOT CONDUCTED, NOR DOES IT INTEND TO CONDUCT ANY INVESTIGATION AS TO THE
ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION. HOWEVER, THIS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTOR, +" PRESENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, INCLUDING, BUT NO LIMITED TO, ASBESTOS WITHIN THE CONFINES OF THIS 6. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETALED (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) IN ACCORDANCE
AND/OR SUPPLIER/MANUFACTURER FROM PROVIDING A COMPLETE AND CORRECT JOB WHEN ADDITIONAL ITEMS ARE PROUECT. LYNX CONSULTING INC. DOES NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INDEMNIFICATION, REMOVAL, OR ANY WITH ACI 315 AND 318. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT AT LEAST 30 BAR DIAMETERS
REQUIRED TO THE MINIMUM SPECIFICATION. IF ANY ITEMS NEED TO EXCEED THESE MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS TO PROVIDE EFFECTS FROM THE PRESENCE OF THESE MATERWALS. IF EVIDENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERALS IS FOUND, WORK IS TO OR A MINIMUM OF 2°-0", PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS.
A COMPLETE, ADEQUATE AND SAFE WORKING CONDITION, THEN IT SHALL BE DEEMED AND UNDERSTOOD TO BE INCLUDED BE SUSPENDED AND THE PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT T0 PROCEED WITH FURTHER WORK LAP CORNER BARS AT LEAST 30 BAR DIAMETERS,OR A MINIMUM OF 2'-0". LAP ADJACENT
IN THE DRAWINGS. FOR EXAMPLE, IF AN ITEM AND/OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A LARGER WIRE SIZE (l.E. UNTIL INSTRUCTED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER IN WRITING. MATS OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 8° AT SIDES AND ENDS.
ELECTRICAL WIRE), STRONGER OR LARGER PIPING, INCREASED QUANTITY (LE. STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS), REDUCED SPACING,
AND/OR INCREASED LENGTH (LE. BOLT/ BAR LENGTHS), THEN IT SHALL BE DEEMED AND UNDERSTOOD TO BE INCLUDED  30. THE GENERAL AND EACH SHALL BE LE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING 7. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-165.
IN THE BID/PROPOSAL. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE MEANT TO SERVE AS A GUIDE AND ALL ITEMS REASONABLY INFERRED CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE INCLUDED. BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING ONSITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDWATELY BROUGHT TO THE B. SPIRAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLAN WIRE CONFORMING TO ASTM AG1S5, GRADE 60,
ENGINEER'S ATTENTION. NO CLAM FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR WORK WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN FORESEEN BY 1,560,000 PSI.,
13. SEE THE STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE COVER FOR APPLICABLE CODE REFERENCES AND AN INSPECTION, WHETHER SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR NOT, WILL BE ACCEPTED OR PAD.
PROPOSED DESIGN LOADS. 9. NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS
31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS FOR STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, SPECIFICALLY DO DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.
14. NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE WITHOUT THE APPROVED STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT (STAMPED AND SIGNED) PROVIDED ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, CML, OR ARCHITECTURAL WORK.
BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE COVER. 10. CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
32. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN THE LOCATIONS OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL,
15. THE CONTRACTOR, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANTENNAS, EQUIPMENT, AND/OR COAX CABLES, SHALL REVIEW THE ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND THAT ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR THE INSTALLATION AND FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED v
APPROVED STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND MODIFY, IF REQUIRED, ALL APPLICABLE MEMBERS AS INDICATED IN THE CERTIFIED MAINTENANCE ARE MET. IN THE CASE OF ANY CONFLICTS, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY. THE SURFACES, EARTH FACE s
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS. ENGINEER HAS THE RIGHT TO MAKE MINOR MODIFICATIONS IN THE DESIGN OF THE FACILITY WITHOUT THE CONTRACTOR RENEWS: JUNE 30, 2020
GETTING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION. FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED 6 BARS OR LARGER) 2"
16. THESE DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO CREATE A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP TO EARTH OR WEATHER 5 BARS OR SMALLER) 1-1/2
OF ANY KIND BETWEEN THE ENGINEER AND THE CONTRACTOR. 33. IF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTORS FIND [T NECESSARY TO DEVIATE FROM THE ORIGINAL APPROVED PLANS, REV DATE DESCRIPTION
THEN IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIUTY TO PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WITH COPIES
17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY CLEANUP OF ALL TRADES AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM THE OF THE PROPOSED CHANGES FOR THEIR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. IN ADDITION, THE SLABS AND WALLS (INTERIOR FACE) 3/4 # = -
CONSTRUCTION SITE. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE BUILDING, AND SUB— SHALL BE £ FOR AL NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE
SITE AND ANY SURROUNDING AREA TO BETTER THAN EXISTING CONDITION. BUILDING AUTHORITIES FOR THE PROPOSED CHANGES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR AND 11. BARS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CHAIRS OR DOBIE BRICKS.
suB- SHALL BE LE FOR AL AND APPROVALS FROM = - -
18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADEQUATELY BRACE AND PROTECT ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE. BUILDING AUTHORITIES DURING EXECUTION OF THE WORK. 12. ANCHOR BOLTS TO CONFORM TO ASTM A307.
BREAKAGE, COLLAPSE, ETC., ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND BEST CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.
13. NON-SHRINKING GROUT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY AN APPROVED MANUFACTURER AND SHALL - - -
19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET ALL OSHA FOR ALL SITE AND INSTALLATIONS. BE MIXED AND PLACED IN STRICT WITH THE 'S PUBLISHED
RECOMMENDATIONS. GROUT STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE MATERAL ON
20. WHERE NEW PAVING, CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, OR PATHS MEET EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WATCH WHICH IT IS PLACED (3,000 PSI MINIMUM). - - -
THE EXISTING SLOPE AND ELEVATION AS TO MANTAIN A SMOOTH TRANSITION.
14. ALL EXPANSION ANCHORS TO BE HILTI BRAND. ADHESIVE ANCHORS REQUIRE TESTING TO
CONFIRM_CAPACITY UNLESS WANED BY ENGINEER. 4 6/13/19 Mw,nwmqum% JUREoCTioN
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES LEGEND 3 | 289 | ssueo ror susmma
RECOMMENDED TESTING AGENCY: PHONE: () - 1. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CONSULTANT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
(A OBOA-CERTIFIED SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY IS REQUIRED) FABRICATION. 2 2/27/19 | REVISED PER NEW RFDS
THE OWNER, OR THE OWNER'S AGENT, IS REQUIRED TO HIRE AN INDEPENDENT TESTING/INSPECTION AGENCY TO PERFORM REQUIRED 2. STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION (INCLUDING FIELD WELDING, HIGH STRENGTH FIELD
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. / BOLTING, EXPANSION BOLTS, AND THREADED EXPANSION ANCHORS) SHALL BE BASED ON A1.S. SPECIFICATION SHEET' NUMBER SHEET NUMBER; | 1/30/19 | ISSUED FOR REVIEW
FOR THE OESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS® LATEST EDITION.
THE INDEPENDENT AGENCY HIRED TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED TO BE A REGISTERED AGENCY WITH SUPERVISION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECALTY CODE CHAPTER 22, BY A (A2 1 23\ PROJECT:
OREGON BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION (OBOA), UNDER THE SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCIES ROSTER, PER STANDARD NO. 1701, QUAUIFIED TESTING AGENCY DESIGNATED BY THE ENGINEER. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH A' COPY -—
1703 OR MOST CURRENT ADOPTED SPECIAL INSPECTION STANDARD PUBLISHED BY OREGON STATE SPECIALTY CODE (OSSC). OF ALL INSPECTION REPORTS AND TEST RESULTS. 2/ 2/ PTL
SPECWAL INSPECTOR MUST BE CONTACTED IN ADVANCE OF ANY WORK NOTED BELOW. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILUTY OF THE OWNER OR 3. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: Pt |
WNER'S DESIGNEE TO NOTIFY THE SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY AND SCHEDULE A BUILDING INSPECTION IN A TIMELY MANNER. COPIES H 1 DETAIL NUMBER DETAIL NUMBER DAKINE
F AL INSPECTION REPORTS MUST BE POSTED ON SITE AND SUMMARY LETIERS SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTION TYPE OF MEMBER i i
SUPERVISOR. UNRESOLVED NON-CONFORMANCIES MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S INSPECTOR. 1 f
WIDE FLANGE SHAPE_ S ASTM A992, 1, 50 KSI H H 601 STATE ST
REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OTHER SHAPES, PLATES AND RODS ASTM A36, f, 36 KSI L SRe—
2014 STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE; SECTIONS 1701, 1704, & 1705 PIPE_ COLUMNS ASTM AS3, f, 35 KSI HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
STRUCTURAL TUBING ASTM AS00, ', 46 KSI
O STRUCTURAL STEEL (1705.2; AISC 360) [0 SPRAYED FIRE-REST MATERIALS (1705.3) ANCHOR BOLTS ASTM A307 ARGE_SCALE DETAI TION DETAI
O STEE - OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL STEEL (1705.2.2) INTUMESCENT FIRE-RESIST CTGS (1705.14) CONNECTION BOLTS ASTM A325 ‘SHEET YITLE:
O STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (1705.3) EFS (1705.15) 4. ALL MATERAL TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION PER A123/A123M-00,
; . 5. ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALSJ. AND AWS STANDARDS AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
O RENF. STEEL/PRESTRESSING TENDONS (1705.3) POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS (1705.3; AISC 315: D.9.2) OBOA CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70 XX u.mnﬂocmw.ﬂ ONLY vnmpwhEnmo WELDS (AS DEFINED BY AWS) SHALL
BE USED. WELDING OF GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS (IF REQUIRED) SHALL BE PERFORMED USING LOW
O SHOTCRETE (1705.3; 1910) SMOKE CONTROL (1705.17) HYDROGEN ELECTRODES. WELDING OF GRADE 40 REINFORCING BARS (IF REQUIRED) SHALL BE PERFORMED Omz mm>_{ ZOn_vmm
USING E70 XX ELECTRODES. WELDING WITHIN 4" OF COLD BENDS IN REINFORCING STEEL IS NOT PERMITTED.
D0 STRUCTURAL MASONRY (1075.4) STRUCTURAL STEEL (SFRS 1705.11.); AISC 314) SEE REINFORCING NOTE FOR MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF WELDED BARS.
TMS 402/ACI S30/ASCE 5; STRUCTURAL WOOD (SFRS 1705.11.2) 6. COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE OF THE SHAPE, SIZE AND GAGE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

o

MS 602/ACI 530.1/ASCE 6 COLD FORMED STEEL FRAMING (SFRS 1705.11.2)

HIGH LOAD DIAPHRAGMS (WOOD 1705.5.1) ACCESS FLOORS (SFRS 1705.11.5.1)

GRADING, EXCAVATION, AND FILLING (SOILS 1705.6) STORAGE RACKS (SFRS 1705.11.7)

DRNVEN DEEP FOUNDATIONS (1705.7) ARCHITECTURAL COMPONENTS (SFRS 1705.11.5)

a
[n]
[m]
o
m]
[m]
o
o
o
o
CAST-IN-PLACE DEEP FOUNDATIONS (1705.8) D1 MECH. AND ELEC. COMPONENTS (SFRS 1705.11.6)
INSTALLATION OF PRECAST ELEMENTS (1705.3) O SEISMIC ISOLATION SYSTEMS (SFRS 1705.11.8)

oooooao

OTHER ____

PROVIDE MINIMUM_SECTION PROPERTIES INDICATED. ALL COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO THE
ALS.I. "SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD—FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS".

. BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL USE BEARING TYPE ASTM A325 BOLTS (3/4" DAMETER) AND SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

~

. NON-STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS FOR STEEL GRATING MAY USE 5/8" DIAMETER ASTM A307 BOLTS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

. ALL STEEL WORK SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION AND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A36 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

©

s

. ALL WELDS TO BE 1/4" FILLET UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- TOUCH UP ALL FIELD DRILLING AND WELDING WITH 2 COATS OF GALVACON (ZINC RICH PAINT) OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

N2
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NOTE:

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY. ALL INFORMATION AND TRUE NORTH
HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM EXISTING DRAWINGS AND
JURISDICTIONAL GIS INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE.
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1 ) o o (OTHER CARRIER) r/ e ——
EXISTING
" i & o e T AND PLATFORM T
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GENERATOR

00 NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. CONTRACTOR WUST VERIY AL
ORAWINGS AND ADVISE CONSULTANTS OF ANY ERRORS OR

EXISTING EXISTING US CELLUAR SHOWN SHALL BE IPLEMENTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
\uEz_zn \umo;vzmzq AND PLATFORM APPROVAL. ALL PREVIOUS ISSUES OF THS DRAWNGS ARE

x

EXISTING
/B

'CONSULTING, INC. NEITHER LYNX CONSULTING, INC. NOR THE
ARCHITECT WILL BE PROVIDING CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF
THS PROJECT.
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MOUNTED HVAC A\D i \muwuzqn«vu 0

UNIT TYP g i (=)
— -

[e]
EXISTING
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REVISED PER JURISDICTION
4| 1319 | couments
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verizon’

EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS CABLE
TRAY WITH (12) 1-5/8 COAX
CABLES AND (i) 6x12 HYBRID
CABLE TO REMAIN

EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS CABLE
TRAY WITH (12) 1-5/870 COAX
CABLES_AND (1) 6x12 HYBRID

CABLE TO REMAIN

4

IMPLEMENTATION TEAM/CLENT:

WLYNX

zZ

00 NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. CONTRACTOR WUST VERFY AL
ORAWINGS AND ADVISE CONSULTANTS OF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS. NO VARIATIONS OR_ MODIFICATIONS TO WORK

CONSULTING, INC. NEITHER LYNX CONSULTING, INC. NOR THE
ARCHITECT WILL BE PROVIDING CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF
THIS PROVECT.

EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS

£ 700 IN-CABINET RADIOS (RUL700:

= /1-B13) INSTALLED IN EXISTING eNB
1 CABINET TO BE REMOVED

RENEWS: JUNE 30, 2020

ISTING VERIZON WIRELESS

ISTING VERIZON WIRELESS REV DATE DESCRIPTION
PORT RAYCAP SPLITTER/SURGE
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EXISTING 20°-0" OMNI
ANTENNA (OTHER n»mzlms/l

TOP_OF EXISTING OMNI
ANTENNA_(OTHER CARRIER
107'-9" AGL

TOP OF EXISTING LATTICE
TOWER_(OTHER CARRIER)

RAD CENTER OF EXISTING 2'-0"0
& MICROWAVE ANTENNA (OTHER CARRIER)
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TOP OF EXISTING
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™w

™

1
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B7'-9° AGL

EXISTING 2'-0"8
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TOP OF EXISTING OMNI

TOP_OF EXISTING VERIZON
&WRELESS ANTENNA CANISTER

¥56'-5" AGL

EXISTING US CELLULAR
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EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS
PANEL ANTENNA TO BE REMOVED
(TYP OF 6, 2 PER SECTOR)

EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS

ANTENNA CANISTER TO BE
REMOVED (TYP OF 3)

A
111 1]

RAD CENTER OF EXISTING VERIZON
WIRELESS PANEL ANTENNAS &

¥ as-5" acL ¢

TOP OF EXISTING
&BULDING PARAPET

[

EXISTING AT&T
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L1 EXISTING MICROWAVE 53'-6" AGL
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NOTES:

1. NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE WITHOUT THE APPROVED
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT (SIGNED AND SEALED).
PROVIDED BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE COVER.

L]
PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT AND

CABLES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE

APPROVED STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND MODIFY, IF

BY THE CERTIFIED STRUCTURAL REPORT.
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE BUILDING AND

MAKE THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AWARE OF ANY

DEFECTS OR DISCREPANCIES FROM THE APPROVED

N

PLANS. IMPLEWENTATION TEAU/CUENT:
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT PER
THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

SCREEN WALL NOTE: A r<z x
PROPOSED SCREEN WALL EXTERIOR SHALL \

TP OF EXISTING OMNI

w

BE CONSTRUCTED OF FRP PANELS WITH

SIMILAR TEXTURE TO THE EXISTING N
PENTHOUSE. FRP SHALL BE PAINTED TO ANTENNA (OTHER CARRIER)
MATCH EXISTING PENTHOUSE.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. CONTRACTOR WUST VERFY ALL

TOP OF EXISTING LATTICE
TOWER (OTHER CARRIER
RAD CENTER OF EXISTING 2'-0%8 _ \ B7'-97 AGL

& MICROWAVE_ANTENNA (OTHER CARRIER) q
¥'84"-0" AGL
EXISTING 2'-0"¢

MICROWAVE ANTENNA
(OTHER CARRIER)

3 EXISTING 50°-0" PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS
|=—"" LATIICE TOWER (OTHER PANEL ANTENNA WIOUNTED TO
CARRIER) PROPOSED ANTENNA MOUNT

(TYP OF 6, 2 PER SECTOR)

EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS
PANEL ANTENNA RELOCATED TO
PROPOSED ANTENNA MOUNT
(TYP OF 3.1 PER SECTOR)

TOP_OF EXISTING OMNI

 ANTENNA (OTHER CARRER
67-9" AGL

PROPOSED, VERIZON WIRELESS
12'—0"412°-0" ANTENNA

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

EXISTING US CELLULAR

EXISTING o PANEL ANTENNAS
PENTHOUSE k
TOP_OF EXISTING TP

PENTHOUSE 7 + EXISTING US CELLULAR = = -
285" AGL C = y ANTENNA MOUNT
s O ; E = -
T _._r\lmx,mszo AT&T EXISTING US CELLULAR
. PANEL ANTENNAS PANEL ANTENNA
= 1 : s | s/1319 | FENSED PER JURISDCTION
TOP OF EXISTING T L b s & . I TOP OF EXISTING ENTS
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11307 . 9.40° . CUENT:
Tlfql‘lﬁ RRUSE843 B2/B66 SPECFICATIONS 4«»|l'\lq|]|xn_ ARUS4449 B5/813 SPECHICATIONS
x - . MANUFACTURER: ERICSSON i, MANUFACTURER: ERICSSON
| = HEIGHT: 18.00° - HEIGHT: 18.00" bl &
== woTH: 13,207 WiDTH: 13.20°
— DEPTH 130" DEPTH 9.40"
WEIGHT: 75 LBS WEIGHT: 70 L89S
5 - RRUSEH43 s - RAUS4449
] \\mm\mmm ] \\»mu\ma IMPLEMENTATION TEAM/CLENT:
L — k.
PLAN_YIEW 13.20 13.20
11307 RAUS8E43 RAUSa4e9
[ S —— B2/866 \mm\m:
F T I : ‘ P\%]l j e ﬁ%{iltl_ ...»J"E
RRUS4449
RRUSBS43 = e/
|~ s
82/866
3 8 8 3
H @ H 2
e SN R B
FRONT_VIEW SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE_ViEW
22°34" SCALE: NOT 70 SCALE 22°34" SCALE: NOT TO SCALE . _ _
NOT USED |6 [y s o 1o s RRUS8843 B2/B66 | 5 |y o wor 1o s RRUS4449 B5/B13 |4
RCUDC-33]5-PF—48 SPECHICATIONS VOTRIENS SHALL BE WSTALLED PER THE _ - _
NANUFACTURER: RAYCAP MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. MINMUM 2-3/8°9 SCHEDULE
HESGHT 15.18° 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT EXISTING 40 GALVANIZED MOUNTING PiPE - - -
ent: g MOUNTING PIFE SIZES CONFORM T THE
WIDTH: 1573 PROPUSED ANTENNAS MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS.
DEPTH 1o.25" 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-TORGQUE ALL EXISTING DOWNTILT MOUNTING - - -
- MOUNTING HARDWARE AND REPLACE ALL KiT (PER ANTENNA
WEIGHT: 26,9 L8 DAMAGED MOUNTS. MANUFACTURER) 4 6/13/19 | REVISED PER JURISDICTION
A+ 4 COMUENTS
| B
3 | s/28/19 | ISSUED FOR SUBMITTAL
2 | 2/27/19 | REVISED PER NEW RFDS
' 1/30/19 | iSSUED FOR REVIEW
PROJCT:
15,737
DAKINE
PLAN ViEW 601 STATE ST
. HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
SR TILE:
PANEL ANTERNNA
) o
& &
i 2 CONSTRUCTION
-]
=
10.25" PAOSET FUMBER: DATE
s - 1/24/19
d-”l = DRAFTER: PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD
TRONT VEW IREMEW caE BEW
ROVSION MO LT W0

£
i
:
3
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N

NOT USED [3|@mrsmesee:  6-PORT SURGE SUPPRESSOR | 2 [Zar s i m i ANTENNA MOUNT | 1 A—3




cupT:

verizon’

IMPLEMENTATION TEAM/CLIENT:

WLYNX

DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY AL

ALPHA RAD MECH| ELEC [CABLE] FEEDER [FEEDER| ADDITIONAL ALPHA RAD MECH| ELEC [CABLE| FEEDER| FEEDER| ~ ADDITIONAL
SECTOR | AZMUTH |ceyreg|QTY| VENDOR MODEL LENGTH| WIDTH | DEPTH |7 't [@rv | TYPE | LENGTH| EQUIPMENT secToR | AZMUTH Jeyrg| QTY| VENDOR MODEL LENGTH| WIDTH | DEPTH || it [TaTy | TYPE [LENGTH|  EQUIPMENT
PCS CDMA 25 53-8 1 ANTEL BXA-185063/12CF 72.5" 6.1 4" 2 o 2 1-5/8"8 150°-0" NONE PCS CDMA 25" 53'-6" ! ANTEL BXA-185063/12CF 72.5" 6.17 4.1 c 4 o 2 1-5/8"| 150°-0" NONE
s 25 53'-6" AMPHEN HTX 1518M000 54.97 2.07 7.7 o Z i Gx¥2 HYBRID|] 130707 RRUS!2 B4 700 % 53°-6" 1 JIMA MXO6FITE45-02 71.37 1547 1077 o = RRUSSeAd B5/B13
700 =R = o cwes 3 12 z 2 1-5/87 | 150'-0" NONE PCS = : z § 61z oo o RRUSB843 B2/B66
BETA RAD MECH| ELEC [cABLE[ FEEDER |[FEEDER| ADDIONAL 700 . e y . . - -z HERD: NONE
SECTOR | AZMUTH |eeneg|QTY| VENDOR MODEL LENGTH| WIDTH | DEPTH | "7 | TuT [fary | TYPE | LENGTH| EQUIPMENT aws i el IR e MX0eFITees -02 M A B NONE
PCS COMA| 1000 | 536" | 1 ANTEL BXA-185063/12CF 725" | 61" [XE v | o 2 1-5/B | 150'-0" NONE BETA RAD MECH| ELEC [cABLE| FEEDER|FEEDER|  ADDITIONAL
s - N y ; 7 | o A N | mRusiz B4 SECTOR | AZMUTH [egyqrep] QTY| VENDOR MODEL LENGTH| WIDTH | DEPTH TYPE |LENGTH|  EQUIPMENT
100" 536’ 2 AMPHENOL HTXCW631518M000 54.9 12.0 71 o = — S— - o oy
700 2 2 1-5/8% | 1500 NONE PCS COVA| 1000|536 | 1 ANTEL BXA-185063/12CF 72.5 1-5/8°| 150'-0 NONE
GAMMA RAD MECH| ELEC |CABLE| FEEDER |FEEDER| ADDITIONAL 700 . . - RRUS4449 B5/B13
SECTOR | AZMUTH CENTER| QTY| VENDOR MODEL LENGTH| WIDTH | DEPTH | et | ary TYPE LENGTH| EQUIPMENT =3 105" 53-67| 1 VA MXO6FIT645-02 71.3 - - RRUSB843 52/866
PCS CDMA 310 53-6"| 1 ANTEL BXA-1B5063/12CF 725" 6.1" 4.1 " o 2 1-5/8% 150'-0" NONE 700 s NONE
105" 53-8’ 1 JVA MXO6FIT645-02 713
AWS N G " < - " P 0 NA NA RRUS12 B4 AWS NONE
o0 3100 [53-67| 2 | AwPHENOL HTXCW6315184000 5497 | 120 7.1 o 7 5 T BT o Py =5 e s T T
NOTE: SECTOR | AZMUTH jcp\rg| QTY| VENDOR MODEL LENGTH TYPE |LENGTH|  EQUIPMENT
EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS (6) 700 PCS COMA 310° 53'-6' 1 ANTEL BXA-1B5063/12CF 72.5" 1-5/8"] 150'-0" NONE
IN-CABINET RADIOS (RUL700 B13) INSTALLED
IN EXISTING eNB CABINET TO BE REMOVED 700 305° sy-6-] 1 e MXOGFIT645-02 7y RRUS4449 B5/B13
PCS : RRUSBB43 B2/B66
NA NA
700 .. - NONE
305 |sy-6"| 1 A MXO6FIT645-02 71.3
AWS NONE
NOTES:
1. EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS (5) 1-5/8" COAX CABLES
T0 REMAIN DISCONNECTED FOR FUTURE USE
2. PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS (6) DUMMY BLOCKS
INSTALLED IN EXISTING eNB CABINET (FILL RADIO VOIDS)
SCREEN WALL NOTE:
PROPOSED SCREEN WALL EXTERIOR SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED OF FRP PANELS WITH
N SIMILAR TEXTURE TO THE EXISTING N
PENTHOUSE. FRP SHALL BE PAINTED TO
MATCH EXISTING PENTHOUSE.
EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS A
700/AWS_PANEL ANTENNA e
TO BE REPLACED A
ENSTNG VERZON, WRELESS
700/AWS PANEL ANTENNA EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS
11°=4712"-6 ANTENNA n&nef PCS CDMA PANEL ANTENNA PROPOSED VERIZON
||||||||||||||| e MOUNT FOOTPRINT :&q. RELOCATED TO PROPOSED WIRELESS .w%m\va qﬂtﬁ.
1 ANTENNA MOUNT PROPOSED ANTENNA WMOUNT
EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS ! 1Y 7
PCS COMA PANEL ANTENNA ]
TO BE RELOCATED 1
i 700/AWS vﬁﬂzﬁﬂ.x» By
1 A PROPOSED VERIZON
' 1 MOUNTED TO PROPOSED 1 WiRELESS 700/AWS PANEL
EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS H ANTENNA MOUNT ANTENNA MOUNTED TO
-0 ANTENNA CANISTER
TO BE REMOVED (TYP OF 3) EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS PROPOSED: ANTENNA. MOUNT:
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PTL Dakine Hood River Site Plan Review Amendment Application
e

NARRATIVE

Recent technology changes and utilization patterns of the Verizon PTL Dakine cell site located at 601
State Street necessitate the changes being proposed in the application. These changes are: An
increased in the number of antennas (3) per sector together with associated ancillary equipment up
from the current count of two (2) antennas per sector.

At the time of original approval of CUP2007-53 two antennas per sector were installed behind three
“chimney” like fiberglass enclosures. The number of antennas and technology in 2007 made it possible
for two antennas to be effectively concealed within those “chimney” enclosures. However current
technology and usage patterns for this cell site now require an increase in the number and type of
antennas (and associated ancillary equipment) which render it technically impossible to contain those
new antennas within the current “chimney” enclosures. And there is an increase in the required
horizontal separation of antennas (i.e., distance between antennas) within the proposed installation.
This separation requirement makes use of the current +/- 2 foot diameter “chimney” enclosures
effectively impossible as any new “chimney” enclosure would need to have a diameter of between 6 — 7
feet plus a vertical height of 10 feet

In order to provide the highest quality service to Hood River residents, this new installation will require a
change to the current antenna installation as shown on the attached Plans page A-4 and RF-1. The
proposed rectangular fiberglass enclosure at the requested finished heights of between 48.5’ and 58.5’
AGL will effectively shield the new antennas from street view, particularly from the uphill side to the
West (see enclosed photo simulations.) That height is required to shield the new antennas from the
uphill side and is also consistent and compatible with allowable heights for antennas themselves
contained in HRC 17.04.040.

All other minor changes proposed in this application will take place behind the proposed or within
current, approved equipment cabinets located elsewhere on the building roof.

RECEIVED
JuL 17 201
CITY PLANNING DEPT.

FILE NO. 2019-22
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PTL Dakine Hood River Site Plan Review Amendment Application

17.16.040 Decision Criteria. These criteria apply to all site plan review except Multi-Family and Group
Residential projects which are subject to HRMC 17.16.050, Townhouse projects with townhouse
buildings of 4 or more townhouses in the R-3 and C-1 Zones or townhouse projects in C-2 Zone which
are subject to HRMC 17.16.053, and Large Scale Light Industrial Uses which are subject to HRMC
17.16.055.

1. Natural Features: Significant natural features shall be protected to the maximum extent feasible.
Where existing natural or topographic features are present, they shall be used to enhance the
development. The use of small streams in the landscaping design shall be encouraged rather than
culvert and fill. Existing trees and large woody plants shall be left standing except where necessary
for building placement, sun exposure, safety, or other valid purpose. Vegetative buffers should be left
along major street or highways, or to separate adjacent uses. The use should have minimal adverse
impacts on the land and water quality. Possible impacts to consider may include pollution, soil
contamination, siltation, and habitat degradation or loss.

Applicant Response: No physical change is proposed to the existing building that would impact any
significant natural features.

2. Air Quality: The use shall have minimal or no adverse impact on air quality. Possible impacts to
consider include smoke, heat, odors, dust, and pollution.

Applicant Response: No change is proposed to the existing building that would have a minimal or
any adverse impact on air quality.

3. Grading: Any grading, contouring, on-site surface drainage, and/or construction of on-site surface
water storage facilities shall take place so that there is no adverse effect on neighboring properties,
public rights-of-way, or the public storm drainage system. Graded areas shall be replanted as soon as
possible after construction to prevent erosion. A construction erosion control plan shall be required.

Applicant Response: No grading is proposed therefore no construction erosion control plan is
required.

4. Public Facilities: Adequate capacity of public facilities for water, sanitary sewers, storm drainage,
fire protection, streets, and sidewalks shall be provided to the subject parcel. Development of on-site
and off-site public facilities necessary to serve the proposed use shall be consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and any adopted public facilities plan(s). Underground utilities shall be
required. Connection to Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) storm water facilities will
require a permit from ODOT District 2C. On-site detention or treatment of storm water may be
required by ODOT.

Applicant Response: The proposed changes to the existing antenna installation will not impact any
public facilities for water, sanitary sewers, storm drainage, fire protection, streets or sidewalks.

RECEIVED

JuL 17 2019
CITY PLANNING DEPT. 1



PTL Dakine Hood River Site Plan Review Amendment Application
_—— e

5. Traffic and Circulation: The following traffic standards shall be applicable to all proposals:
1. Traffic Impact Analysis: The applicant will be required to provide a Traffic Impact Analysis
prepared by an Oregon licensed traffic engineer or a Transportation Assessment Letter pursuant
to Section 17.20.060. '

Applicant Response: Following installation of the additional antennas and screen wall there will be
no additional traffic impacts that would require a Traffic Impact Analysis.

5. Storage: All outdoor storage areas and garbage collection areas shall be screened through the use of -
vegetative materials or appropriate fencing.

Applicant Response: No outdoor storage areas or garbage collections areas are proposed therefore
this requirement does not apply to-this application.

6. Equipment Storage: Design attention shall be given to the placement or storage of mechanical
equipment so as to be screened from view and that an adequate sound buffer will be provided to
meet, at a minimum, the requirements of the noise ordinance.

Applicant Response: Applicant proposes replacement of the three cylindrical enclosures that house
the existing antenna installations with a non-habitable, single rectangular fiberglass screening
enclosure, painted and textured to match the existing penthouse, in order to screen all antennas from
view. No equipment is sound generating and as such no additional sound buffer is required to meet
the requirements of the noise ordinance.

7. Compatibility: The height, bulk, and scale of buildings shall be compatible with the site and
buildings in the surrounding area. Use of materials should promote harmony with surrounding
structures and sites.

Applicant Response: The proposed installation will be designed and painted to match the existing
penthouse structure and will thus be compatible and promote harmony with the site and buildings in
the surrounding area

9. Design: Variety of detail, form, and siting should be used to provide visual interest. A single
uninterrupted length of facade shall not exceed 100 feet. Buildings shall utilize at least three (3) of
the following architectural elements to provide architectural variety:

a. Massing

b. Offsets

c. Materials

d. Windows

e. Canopies

f. Pitched or terraced roof forms
g. Other architectural elements

Applicant Response: Not Applicable to this application.

10. Orientation: Buildings shall have their orientation toward the street rather than the parking area,
whenever physically possible.

_ Applicant Response: Not Applicable to this application.
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11. Parking: Parking areas shall be located behind buildings or on one or both sides, whenever physically
possible.

Applicant Response: Not Applicable to this application.

17.04.040 General Exceptions to Building Height Limitations.

Vertical projections such as chimneys, spires, domes, towers, aerials, flagpoles, and similar objects not used for
human occupancy are not subject to the building height limitations of this title.

Applicant Response: Applicant proposes removal of six (6) existing panel antennas and their cylindrical
fiberglass screening enclosures and replacement of that equipment with six (6) new panel antennas which meet
the general exception requirements of this Section and a new rectangular fiberglass screening enclosure to meet
the requirements of HRC 17.16.040 (6) and (7). The fiberglass enclosure will shield the view of the antennas
particularly from the west (uphill) side and will be significantly less visible than the currently installed lattice
tower and whip antennas atop the penthouse.

17.06.030 Approval Criteria.

A conditional use shall be granted if the Planning Commission finds that the proposed use conforms, or can be
made to conform through conditions, with the following approval criteria. For purposes of this chapter, the
surrounding area includes all property within the applicable notice area for a use. In addition, any property
beyond the notice area may be included in the surrounding area if the hearing authority finds that it may be
adversely impacted by the proposed use.

1. Conditional Uses: Conditional uses are subject to Site Plan Review Decision Criteria (Chapter 17.16) in
addition to the following:

2. Impact: The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use shall be made
reasonably compatible with, and have minimal adverse impact on, the lawful development of abutting
properties and the surrounding area, with consideration given to:

a. Any harmful effects on desirable neighborhood characteristics and livability.
b. Bicycle and pedestrian circulation, access and safety.

Applicant Response: Applicant proposes removal of six (6) existing panel antennas and their cylindrical
fiberglass screening enclosures and replacement of that equipment with six (6) new panel antennas which meet
the general exception requirements of this Section and a new rectangular fiberglass screening enclosure in order
to meet the requirements of HRC 17.16.040 (6) and (7). The proposed design is reasonably compatible with,
and will have minimal adverse impact on, the lawful development of abutting properties and the surrounding
area including desirable neighborhood characteristics and livability.
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3. Nuisance: The use shall not generate significant off-site nuisance conditions including, but not limited to,
noise, glare, odor, or vibrations.

Applicant Response: The proposed installation with not generate significant off-site nuisance conditions as
the proposed installation does not generate noise, glare, odor or vibrations.

4. Plan Consistency: The proposal shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the requirements of
the Zoning Ordinance.

Applicant Response: Applicant believes that this application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and prior Conditional Use Permits 2002-45 and 2007-53 and as such,
should be granted in the public interest.

17.03.050 General Commercial Zone (C-2)

A. Permitted Uses. Removed for clarity

B. Permitted Uses Subject to Site Plan Review. Except for C-2 Zoned land within the Waterfront Area,
which is specifically addressed in Subsection D, the following uses are generally allowed in the C-2 Zone
subject to Site Plan Review:

1. Commercial uses

Applicant Response: The proposed commercial use installation is part of an existing, approved conditional
use CUP 2007-53 and proposes replacement of a portion of the current installation with new antennas and a
fiberglass screen wall and thus meets the requirements of this section.

Subsections 2. — 9. Removed for clarity

C. Conditional Uses. Except for C-2 Zoned land within the Waterfront Area, which is specifically addressed
in Subsection D, the following uses are generally allowed with a conditional use permit in the C-2 Zone:

1. — 8. Removed for clarity
9. Public facilities and uses
Applicant Response: The application is for a change to the existing installation approved under CUP 2007-53

which is installed on a Public facility structure previously approved under CUP 2002-45 and thus the
requirement of this section is met.

D. Removed as not being applicable to this application

E. Site Development Requirements. Removed as not applicable to this application.

F. Setback Requirements. Removed as not applicable to this application.

G. Maximum Building Height.
1. Thirty-five (35) feet for residential development.
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2. Forty-five (45) feet for commercial use or for mixed commercial and residential development.
3. No commercial structure shall exceed a height of forty-five (45) feet.

Applicant Response: This request does not alter the overall building height since the proposed antennas are
exempt from the height standards for the area and the enclosure is appurtenant to that exemption and is
provided in response to a generalized policy to make the antennas themselves as unobtrusive as possible. This
request will allow applicant to fully screen the proposed installation and this request is consistent with and
derives from the height exception for the antennas themselves which is contained in HRC 17.04.040. This
screening enclosure is not for human habitation.

H. Parking Regulations.

Applicant Response: The proposed replacement installation is part of an existing approved installation (CUP

2007-53) and the underlying approval for the building structure itself (CUP 2002-45) and will not generate any
additional traffic that would trigger the need for additional parking.

I. Lighting. Artificial lighting shall be subdued and shall not shine, cause glare, or be unnecessarily bright on

surrounding properties. Both interior and exterior lighting shall take into consideration the view shed and shall
be dimmed as much as possible after closing without compromising safety and security. Flood lights on poles

higher than fifteen (15) feet shall not be permitted.

Applicant Response: No artificial lighting is proposed as part of this application and thus this requirement is
met.

J. Signs. All signs shall be in conformance with the sign regulations in this title.

Applicant Response: No signs are proposed as part of this application and thus this requirement is met.

K. Landscaping. All landscaping shall be in conformance with the landscaping standards in this title.
Applicant Response: No landscaping is proposed as part of this application and thus this requirement is met.
L. Manufacturing. Manufacture or assembly of goods is a permitted use, provided such manufacturing or
assembly is within or contiguous to a permitted commercial use. The retail sales and the commercial character
shall be the prominent use. The goods manufactured and/or assembled shall be sold on a retail basis out of the

commercial use which is the storefront for such sale. All uses shall meet the following standards:

Applicant Response: Not applicable as the proposed application is not for the manufacture or assembly of
goods.

M. Commercial buildings between 25,000 square feet and 50,000 square feet.

Applicant Response: Not applicable. The proposed application is not for the construction of a new
commercial building.
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Kevin Liburdz

From: Rick Peargin

Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 4:32 PM

To: Kevin Liburdy

Subject: RE: Request for Comments - Verizon Wireless - City Planning Dept. File No. 2019-22
Kevin,

If the project requires equipment, construction materials, or a crane to be set up in the right of way then a right of way
permit would be required. HRMC title 18 doesn’t allow signage on the material to be placed on the roof.

Thank you,

Rick Peargin
Construction Inspector
City of Hood River

211 2™ Street

Hood River, OR 97031
Phone: 541-387-5220

From: Kevin Liburdy

Sent: Friday, August 02, 2019 3:08 PM

To: Danielle Meyers <D.Meyers@cityofhoodriver.com>; Rick Peargin <R.Peargin@cityofhoodriver.com>; Leonard
Damian <l.damian@hoodriverfire.com>; Neal Holste <N.Holste@cityofhoodriver.com>; Kim Paulk <kim.paulk@co.hood-
river.or.us>

Cc: Annika Cardwell <a.cardwell@cityofhoodriver.com>

Subject: Request for Comments - Verizon Wireless - City Planning Dept. File No. 2019-22

Please find attached a notice and request for comments associated with modifications to wireless communication
facilities on the Hood River County Administration Building at 601 State St. Additional plans and application materials
are available if you would like more information.

Thanks!

Kevin Liburdy

Senior Planner

City of Hood River
541-387-5224

211 2nd Street

Hood River, OR 97031

CLICKTO

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is a public record of the City of Hood River and is subject t¢

from disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This e-mail is subject to the !
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Kevin Liburdz

From: Neal Holste

Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 9:21 AM

To: Kevin Liburdy

Cc: Leonard Damian

Subject: RE: Request for Comments - Verizon Wireless - City Planning Dept. File No. 2019-22

Good morning Senior Planner Kevin Liburdy,

Regarding the Verizon modifications. I spoke with Hood River County 911 Center regarding the modifications
and potential affects to first responder radio communications. The 911 Commander, Erica Stolhand reached out
to their communication vendor, ADCOMM. ADCOMM stated this modification to the Verizon site would not
impact first responder radio communications.

This being said...I have no objections to the future work proposed by Verizon.

Thank you,

Neal Holste

Chief of Police

Hood River City Police Department
207 2nd Street

Hood River, OR 97031

(541) 387-5256

From: Kevin Liburdy

Sent: Friday, August 02, 2019 3:08 PM

To: Danielle Meyers; Rick Peargin; Leonard Damian; Neal Holste; Kim Paulk

Cc: Annika Cardwell

Subject: Request for Comments - Verizon Wireless - City Planning Dept. File No. 2019-22

Please find attached a notice and request for comments associated with modifications to wireless communication
facilities on the Hood River County Administration Building at 601 State St. Additional plans and application materials
are available if you would like more information.

Thanks!

Kevin Liburdy

Senior Planner

City of Hood River
541-387-5224

211 2nd Street

Hood River, OR 97031
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